

**Case No. 16-1310**

---

In The  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LAKEPOINTE SENIOR CARE & REHAB CENTER, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Gregory N. Longworth  
Grant T. Pecor  
CLARK HILL PLC  
Counsel for Respondent  
200 Ottawa Ave. NW, Suite 500  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 608-1100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**ARGUMENT** .....1

**A. The Charge Nurses *discipline* the CNAs.**.....2

**B. The Charge Nurses *responsibly direct* the CNAs.** .....7

**C. The Charge Nurses *assign* work to the CNAs.**.....10

**1. The Charge Nurses assign the CNAs to appropriate residents** .....10

**2. The Charge Nurses approve the CNAs’ overtime.** .....12

**D. The Charge Nurses *evaluate* the CNAs.**.....14

**CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED** .....15

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**..... A-1

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**..... A-2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beverly Enter.-Minn., Inc.*, 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....14  
*Beverly Enters. v. NLRB*, 661 F.2d 1095 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....6  
*Croft Metals, Inc.*, 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....14  
*Dale Serv. Corp.*, 269 NLRB 924 (1984) .....12  
*Extendicare Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB*, 182 Fed. Appx. 412 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....3  
*Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB*, 683 F.3d 298 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....10  
*GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB*, 721 F.3d 403 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)..... passim  
*Highland Superstores, Inc. v. NLRB*, 927 F.2d 918 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....6  
*Lakeland Health Care Assocs., LLC v. NLRB*, 696 F.3d 1332 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....2  
*Oakwood Healthcare*, 348 NLRB 686 (2006)..... 7, 8, 10
